



### Comments

The public review process is intended to allow agencies and the public to provide feedback to the Corps and Port on the information provided in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement / Report (DEIS/DEIR). Please submit your comments on the proposed project, alternatives, mitigation measures, and any other information that may help us prepare a comprehensive Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report for the San Pedro Waterfront Project. Public comments from community, civic and industry stakeholders can also be submitted via e-mail at ceqacomments@portla.org. <a href="Emails must reference "San Pedro Waterfront Project" in their subject line and must include a valid mailing address from the person(s) submitting the comment. Your name, address and contact information must also be listed below in order for your comment to be accepted into the public record.

Name Stephen Joseph Protty Telephone/Fax (1-949) 751-7141
Organization/Company 14   50 Vine Place Ecology Auto parts
Address 301 Ly Jolly Drive
City/State/Zip Code Newport Beach, (a., 921663
E-MailNone
Please drop your comments in the comments box or mail your comments no later than <u>December 8, 2008</u> to one or both of the following addresses:

Dr. Spencer D. MacNeil Senior Project Manager U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District Regulatory Division, Ventura Field Office 2151 Alessandro Drive, Suite 110 Ventura, CA 93001 Dr. Ralph Appy
Director of Environmental Management
Los Angeles Harbor Department
425 South Palos Verdes Street
San Pedro, CA 90731

**COMMENTS:** (Please use the reverse side if necessary.)

#### I Fully Support the Port's "Proposed Project".

- I support the Cruise Ship Terminals at the Outer Harbor to receive "State of the Art" Cruise Ships in Los Angeles as outlined in the Proposed Project.
- I support having a master developer redevelop the entire Ports O' Call Area as outlined in the project.
- I support a continuous 8-mile long waterfront promenade as outlined in the Proposed Project.
- I support new water cuts (the North, Downtown and 7th Street Harbors) and the 7th street pier.
- I support the Town Square, Downtown Civic Fountain, Fisherman's Park and San Pedro Park.
- I support the Deindustrialization of Port Lands as outlined in the Proposed Project.
- I support the Waterfront Red Car Realignment and Extension as outlined in the Proposed Project.
- I support the Expansion and Realignment of Sampson Way and the 7<sup>th</sup> Street/Sampson Way intersection Improvements as outlined in the Proposed Project.



Name

# San Pedro Waterfront Project DEIR/DEIS



#### Comments

The public review process is intended to allow agencies and the public to provide feedback to the Corps and Port on the information provided in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement / Report (DEIS/DEIR). Please submit your comments on the proposed project, alternatives, mitigation measures, and any other information that may help us prepare a comprehensive Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report for the San Pedro Waterfront Project. Public comments from community, civic and industry stakeholders can also be submitted via e-mail at ceqacomments@portla.org. <a href="Emails must reference">Emails must reference</a> "San Pedro Waterfront Project" in their subject line and must include a valid mailing address from the person(s) submitting the comment. Your name, address and contact information must also be listed below in order for your comment to be accepted into the public record.

ity/State/Zip Code	1411001000	CA	9401/
-Mail		Ci	

Telephone/Fax

Dr. Spencer D. MacNeil
Senior Project Manager
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District
Regulatory Division, Ventura Field Office
2151 Alessandro Drive, Suite 110
Ventura, CA 93001

Dr. Ralph Appy Director of Environmental Management Los Angeles Harbor Department 425 South Palos Verdes Street San Pedro, CA 90731

**COMMENTS:** (Please use the reverse side if necessary.)

#### I Fully Support the Port's "Proposed Project".

- I support the Cruise Ship Terminals at the Outer Harbor to receive "State of the Art" Cruise Ships in Los Angeles as outlined in the Proposed Project.
- I support having a master developer redevelop the entire Ports O' Call Area as outlined in the project.
- I support a continuous 8-mile long waterfront promenade as outlined in the Proposed Project.
- I support new water cuts (the North, Downtown and 7<sup>th</sup> Street Harbors) and the 7<sup>th</sup> street pier.
- I support the Town Square, Downtown Civic Fountain, Fisherman's Park and San Pedro Park.
- I support the Deindustrialization of Port Lands as outlined in the Proposed Project.
- I support the Waterfront Red Car Realignment and Extension as outlined in the Proposed Project.
- I support the Expansion and Realignment of Sampson Way and the 7<sup>th</sup> Street/Sampson Way intersection Improvements as outlined in the Proposed Project.





#### Comments

The public review process is intended to allow agencies and the public to provide feedback to the Corps and Port on the information provided in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement / Report (DEIS/DEIR). Please submit your comments on the proposed project, alternatives, mitigation measures, and any other information that may help us prepare a comprehensive Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report for the San Pedro Waterfront Project. Public comments from community, civic and industry stakeholders can also be submitted via e-mail at ceqacomments@portla.org. <a href="Emails must reference">Emails must reference</a> "San Pedro Waterfront Project" in their subject line and must include a valid mailing address from the person(s) submitting the comment. Your name, address and contact information must also be listed below in order for your comment to be accepted into the public record.

Name BILL STECKEL Telephor	ne/Fax
Organization/Company	
Address 1832 CRESTW OND ST	
City/State/Zip Code PANCho Tales Vero	des
E-Mail	
Please drop your comments in the comments box or mail your oboth of the following addresses:  Dr. Spencer D. MacNeil Senior Project Manager U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District Regulatory Division, Ventura Field Office 2151 Alessandro Drive, Suite 110 Ventura, CA 93001	Dr. Ralph Appy Director of Environmental Management Los Angeles Harbor Department 425 South Palos Verdes Street San Pedro, CA 90731
COMMENTS: (Please use the reverse side if necessary.)	***
I SUPPORT THE PORT OF L	es angeles
Proposed Project. 150 ppor 05 PORTS OF CALL 150 PPOR Ship TERMINALS AT KAI	
Ship TERMINALS AT KAI	SER POINT.
Get it done in my life ?	ime.





## **Comments**

The public review process is intended to allow agencies and the public to provide feedback to the Corps and Port on the information provided in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement / Report (DEIS/DEIR). Please submit your comments on the proposed project, alternatives, mitigation measures, and any other information that may help us prepare a comprehensive Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report for the San Pedro Waterfront Project. Public comments from community, civic and industry stakeholders can also be submitted via e-mail at ceqacomments@portla.org. <a href="mailto:Email

Organization/Company				
Address 3200 Et N	DO AVENUE			
City/State/Zip Code	Peacis, CA			· ·
E-Mail				
Please drop your comm	ents in the comments box	or mail your comments r	no later than December	8. 2008 to one or

Telephone/Fax

both of the following addresses:

Dr. Spencer D. MacNeil
Senior Project Manager
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District

Regulatory Division, Ventura Field Office
2151 Alessandro Drive, Suite 110

Ventura, CA 93001

Dr. Ralph Appy Director of Environmental Management Los Angeles Harbor Department 425 South Palos Verdes Street San Pedro, CA 90731

**COMMENTS:** (Please use the reverse side if necessary.)

VISITING SAN BEORD ON A BEGULAR BASIS, I WOULD LOVE TO SEE STATE OF THE
ARE CANISE SHIPS AT THE OUTER HARBOR. I ALSO FEEL THAT THE TIME HAS COME
POR A MASTER DEVELOPER TO REDEVELOP THE ENTIRE PORTS OF CALL AREA AND WOULD
ALSO LIKE TO SEE A CONTINUOUS 8-MILE LONG WATER FRONT PROMENADE AS
OUTLINEO IN THE PROPOSED PROJECT.

THANK YOU





### Comments

The public review process is intended to allow agencies and the public to provide feedback to the Corps and Port on the information provided in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement / Report (DEIS/DEIR). Please submit your comments on the proposed project, alternatives, mitigation measures, and any other information that may help us prepare a comprehensive Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report for the San Pedro Waterfront Project. Public comments from community, civic and industry stakeholders can also be submitted via e-mail at ceqacomments@portla.org. <a href="Emails must reference">Emails must reference</a> "San Pedro Waterfront Project" in their subject line and must include a valid mailing address from the person(s) submitting the comment. Your name, address and contact information must also be listed below in order for your comment to be accepted into the public record.

Name ANTONI TRUTANICA Telephone/Fax 3/0/547-1616

Organization/Company	-
Address 3419 MULLDAE AVE	
City/State/Zip Code - JAN PEDRO, CA	
E-Mail	
Please drop your comments in the comments box or mail your comments no both of the following addresses:	later than <u>December 8, 2008</u> to one or

Dr. Spencer D. MacNeil Senior Project Manager U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District Regulatory Division, Ventura Field Office 2151 Alessandro Drive, Suite 110 Ventura, CA 93001 Dr. Ralph Appy
Director of Environmental Management
Los Angeles Harbor Department
425 South Palos Verdes Street
San Pedro, CA 90731

**COMMENTS:** (Please use the reverse side if necessary.)

1 SUPPORT THE PORTS PROPOSED PROJECTS





### Comments

The public review process is intended to allow agencies and the public to provide feedback to the Corps and
Port on the information provided in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement / Report (DEIS/DEIR). Please
submit your comments on the proposed project, alternatives, mitigation measures, and any other
information that may help us prepare a comprehensive Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report for the
San Pedro Waterfront Project. Public comments from community, civic and industry stakeholders can also
be submitted via e-mail at ceqacomments@portla.org. Emails must reference "San Pedro Waterfront
Project" in their subject line and must include a valid mailing address from the person(s) submitting the
comment. Your name, address and contact information must also be listed below in order for your
comment to be accepted into the public record.

comment to be accepted into the public record.	1300
Name ROBERT TUPATIC	Telephone/Fax 3/0 493-3981/750-645
Organization/Company GPS RECOVE	ER 1
Address 760 904 SILVE SPUR	73
City/State/Zip Code Kolling thu	S GST 6 90274
E-Mail ROBERT @ GPSKE	ECOVER 1. Con

Please drop your comments in the comments box or mail your comments no later than <u>December 8, 2008</u> to one or both of the following addresses:

Dr. Spencer D. MacNeil Senior Project Manager U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District Regulatory Division, Ventura Field Office 2151 Alessandro Drive, Suite 110 Ventura, CA 93001 Dr. Ralph Appy Director of Environmental Management Los Angeles Harbor Department 425 South Palos Verdes Street San Pedro, CA 90731

**COMMENTS:** (Please use the reverse side if necessary.)

I support Lan Redu Waterfront Project

#### Valen Watson 322 W. 18th Street San Pedro, California 90731 310-547-4721

Ralph G. Appy
Director of Environmental Management
Port of Los Angeles
425 W. Palos Verdes St.
San Pedro, CA 90731

Re: POLA Waterfront Development DEIR

Dear Mr. Appy:

Thank you for the opportunity to make my comments to the DEIR for the proposed waterfront development in San Pedro.

I have given a great deal of thought to the content of this letter. I realize you have a difficult job ahead of you to balance the commercial and business needs of your organization with the impact it will have on the lives of others. Not many businesses have such a symbiotic relationship with so many people when it comes to their health, safety, and the quality of their lives.

And yet POLA does have this responsibility. We know this because despite recommendations on Port initiatives from Neighborhood Councils and PCAC, your hundreds of thousands of neighbors are not given the power to intervene even where our health and safety are concerned. It's hard to believe given all the mandates to reform this practice we have not been able to build a true working partnership. The road from City Hall through the Tidelands Trust is not yet locally accountable and in this case the ideal of democracy is failing us.

I have talked to many of my neighbors and I can say with certainty that although they may not stand up at meetings or write letters, they are afraid. Afraid to speak out because this is a town with generational livelihood ties to the Port. And yet we live with the ever-present fear of how much damage the pollutants will affect us and our children. We keep our windows closed and use our yards sparingly, knowing we are risking further exposure. Our children play in schoolyards and sports fields in areas where the air is heavy with industrial pollutants. While we take the brunt, this pollution is so pervasive it is spread far and wide into the entire Los Angeles basin.

The Waterfront Development proposal has many laudable features (including LEED features and electric shuttles) and I don't know anyone in San Pedro who

isn't in favor of bringing new purpose and life into a languishing visitor-based waterfront. The potential there is great, for the Port, for San Pedro and all of Los Angeles. And yet we know the favored option with major cruise ship berths in the Outer Harbor and a disconnected, auto tourist flow (both to the ships and waterfront) not only will add significantly to the area's air pollution but doesn't provide sufficient planning to help our failing downtown benefit from the increased tourist trade. What we do get is increased noise, congestion and pollution.

Mayor Villaraigosa knows we have a serious air quality problem: He gave POLA a mandate to clean it up and although I know of the various programs in development (including Clean Trucks and cleaner diesel fuel in-harbor) statistics show air quality still hasn't made measurable progress. We cannot understand why the Port would go ahead with development plans that don't specifically mitigate every aspect of increased pollution when POLA has pledged to clean the air by 2020. As it is your job is hard enough – so why not prevent an increase in the first place?

Here are my observations so far:

- San Pedro Neighborhood Councils and PCAC object to the Outer Harbor berthing of new super-size cruise ships (22 stories) in front of Cabrillo Beach.
- The San Pedro Chamber of Commerce objects to aspects of the current development plan as it does not connect to or support our downtown business district.
- San Pedro Neighborhood Councils, Councilwoman Hahn, and the Chamber of Commerce object to the proposed waterfront visitor parking location as a waste of valuable land or too far from downtown businesses.
- The current Waterfront Development plans will bring millions of additional cars streaming into our small town, clogging our streets and adding major pollution to an already polluted area.

Here are my suggestions, culled from various meetings and discussions with others so I'm sure my voice is not alone:

Build additional berthing for the larger cruise ships in Inner
Harbor area. Outer Harbor Berthing serves the Port and the Cruise
Lines only and does absolutely nothing to benefit our community.
This location will overbear the recreational vista and use of Cabrillo
Beach and restrict Marina flow. Further, this remote location
disconnects passenger traffic our business district by providing new,
self-sufficient terminals in situ.

- Do not build parking structures on valuable waterfront land or far from SP downtown businesses. Parking far away from the downtown area would only benefit waterfront businesses and events. Downtown businesses will continue to decline. Instead, integrate pedestrian visitor flow from waterfront to our downtown core.
- Come up with a better multi-option solution for increased traffic so that millions of visitors don't add to an already serious airpollution problem. Mitigation must include short and long-term plans for satellite parking/shuttle programs and work with the City of L.A. to increase mass transit options in and out of the waterfront area, including express service from major transit points.

We are deeply invested in this area – my husband's family has been here since 1945 and one of our extended family members gave their life in a dock accident. Families have been here for generations, a unique distinction in the Los Angeles area. We think San Pedro is a very special place with a wonderful, vibrant past and the potential to become one of the most admired working waterfront towns in the world.

Please don't build something that will be seen twenty years from now as short-sighted and disposable. We have the planners and technology to support a forward-thinking, innovative multi-use area (as in the Sustainable Waterfront Plan) and it only takes an open mind to embrace what can and should be a world-class destination.

Walt Disney envisioned a world of tomorrow in the 1950's and his multi-billion dollar enterprise still delights today with the monorail and many other creative innovations. You have bright ideas presented to you by thoughtful, concerned professionals who care about the health and viability of this region just as much as you and your colleagues do. Listen and you will find the answers. Please.

Sincerely,

Valen Watson

Resident of San Pedro and mother of 5-year-old Mimi

Cc: Spencer D. MacNeil,

U.S. Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District

Antonio Villaraigosa Mayor, Los Angles

Janice Hahn

Councilwoman, 15th District





#### **Comments**

The public review process is intended to allow agencies and the public to provide feedback to the Corps and Port on the information provided in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement / Report (DEIS/DEIR). Please submit your comments on the proposed project, alternatives, mitigation measures, and any other information that may help us prepare a comprehensive Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report for the San Pedro Waterfront Project. Public comments from community, civic and industry stakeholders can also be submitted via e-mail at ceqacomments@portla.org. <a href="Emails must reference">Emails must reference</a> "San Pedro Waterfront Project" in their subject line and must include a valid mailing address from the person(s) submitting the comment. Your name, address and contact information must also be listed below in order for your comment to be accepted into the public record.

Organization/Company
Address 1353 CROSSDALE AVE
City/State/Zip Code NORWAVE CA 90650
E-Mail
Places drop your comments in the comments have ar mail your comments no later than December 9, 2009 to one or

Telephone/Fax

Please drop your comments in the comments box or mail your comments no later than <u>December 8, 2008</u> to one or both of the following addresses:

Dr. Spencer D. MacNeil Senior Project Manager U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District Regulatory Division, Ventura Field Office 2151 Alessandro Drive, Suite 110 Ventura, CA 93001 Dr. Ralph Appy
Director of Environmental Management
Los Angeles Harbor Department
425 South Palos Verdes Street
San Pedro, CA 90731

**COMMENTS:** (Please use the reverse side if necessary.)

THE IDEA OF THE CRUISESHIP TERMINALS AT THE DUTER HARBOR SO THAT STATE OF THE ART CRUISESHIPS COULD BASILY DOCK. I SUPPORT HAVING A MASTER DEVELOPER REDEVELOP THE ENTIRE DORTS D'CALL ARBOR AS OUTLINGO IN THE PROJECT.





#### Comments

The public review process is intended to allow agencies and the public to provide feedback to the Corps and Port on the information provided in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement / Report (DEIS/DEIR). Please submit your comments on the proposed project, alternatives, mitigation measures, and any other information that may help us prepare a comprehensive Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report for the San Pedro Waterfront Project. Public comments from community, civic and industry stakeholders can also be submitted via e-mail at ceqacomments@portla.org. <a href="Emails must reference">Emails must reference</a> "San Pedro Waterfront Project" in their subject line and must include a valid mailing address from the person(s) submitting the comment. Your name, address and contact information must also be listed below in order for your comment to be accepted into the public record.

Name ROBERT YUMUL	Telephone/Fax 714-828-7000
Organization/Company Dynalectric - Los	
Address 4462 Corporate Center I	<u> </u>
City/State/Zip Code Los Alamitos, Ca.	90720
E-Mail ryumul@dyna-La.com	

Please drop your comments in the comments box or mail your comments no later than <u>December 8, 2008</u> to one or both of the following addresses:

Dr. Spencer D. MacNeil Senior Project Manager U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District Regulatory Division, Ventura Field Office 2151 Alessandro Drive, Suite 110 Ventura, CA 93001 Dr. Ralph Appy
Director of Environmental Management
Los Angeles Harbor Department
425 South Palos Verdes Street
San Pedro, CA 90731

I have lived in Los Angeles Country for almost 32 years and has worked with Dynalcetric for all those years. As an immigrant to this country, I could never thank the City of LA, especially LA Harbor Dept for providing jobs and new opportunities for contractors and sub-contractors amids this economic crisis. I have always preached to my family thriends that Port of LA projects are not dependent from taxpayers money or bond initiative. I have worked w/ Dynalcetric in helping for developed Pier 700 + 400 Projects in the electrical field and have supported the plans LA Harbor had to offer in the past. As we are now a proaching some critical environmental impact in any development these days due to population a economic growth, the LA Harbor Dept must also

consider incorporating "green alternative" sources. ef energy in terms of conserving + protecting our local surroundings. After all, the Obama administration will be fully supportive of this as he repeatedly indicated on a national level. Besides the money, public confidence and their support of any major makeover to transform the San Pedro Waterfront into a World-class, stunningly beautiful "LA Waterfront" will be more of a

Success. I attended a silver anniversary wedding this year in one of the fine restaurant in Port of Call and I wany wife and I were impressed of the recent developments POLA has made to the surroundings and along the Wester front. I have not Deen involved in POLA projects for the Last 4 years. I would love the Port of LA + Us Army Corps of Engineers to continue to develop San Pedro and make this place à "shining center for Tourism "compared to their neighboring Long Beach, Venice + Santa monica Harbor.





### Comments

The public review process is intended to allow agencies and the public to provide feedback to the Corps and Port on the information provided in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement / Report (DEIS/DEIR). Please submit your comments on the proposed project, alternatives, mitigation measures, and any other information that may help us prepare a comprehensive Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report for the San Pedro Waterfront Project. Public comments from community, civic and industry stakeholders can also be submitted via e-mail at ceqacomments@portla.org. <a href="Emails must reference">Emails must reference</a> "San Pedro Waterfront Project" in their subject line and must include a valid mailing address from the person(s) submitting the comment. Your name, address and contact information must also be listed below in order for your comment to be accepted into the public record.

Name	W-ZUTICTelephone/Fax	
Organization/Compa	pany	
Address 1407	STONE WOOD CT.	
	SAM PEDRO, CA 90732	
E-Mail		
	comments in the comments have as mail your comments as letter than December 9, 2008.	

Please drop your comments in the comments box or mail your comments no later than <u>December 8, 2008</u> to one or both of the following addresses:

Dr. Spencer D. MacNeil Senior Project Manager U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District Regulatory Division, Ventura Field Office 2151 Alessandro Drive, Suite 110 Ventura, CA 93001 Dr. Ralph Appy Director of Environmental Management Los Angeles Harbor Department 425 South Palos Verdes Street San Pedro, CA 90731

**COMMENTS:** (Please use the reverse side if necessary.)

I support the Ports Proposed Project





#### **Comments**

The public review process is intended to allow agencies and the public to provide feedback to the Corps and Port on the information provided in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement / Report (DEIS/DEIR). Please submit your comments on the proposed project, alternatives, mitigation measures, and any other information that may help us prepare a comprehensive Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report for the San Pedro Waterfront Project. Public comments from community, civic and industry stakeholders can also be submitted via e-mail at ceqacomments@portla.org. <a href="Emails must reference">Emails must reference</a> "San Pedro Waterfront Project" in their subject line and must include a valid mailing address from the person(s) submitting the comment. Your name, address and contact information must also be listed below in order for your comment to be accepted into the public record.

Name_	Auron	a Zordilla	Telephone/Fax_	(62Le)	961-7728	
Organi	zation/Compa	any				
Addres	s 702	Peggy Ave				
City/Sta	ate/Zip Code <sub>_</sub>	La Puente,	, CA 91744			***************************************
E-Mail						
	drop your co		nents box or mail your commen	its no later	than <u>December 8, 20</u>	<u>008</u> to one or

Dr. Spencer D. MacNeil Senior Project Manager U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles District Regulatory Division, Ventura Field Office 2151 Alessandro Drive, Suite 110 Ventura, CA 93001 Dr. Ralph Appy
Director of Environmental Management
Los Angeles Harbor Department
425 South Palos Verdes Street
San Pedro, CA 90731

**COMMENTS:** (Please use the reverse side if necessary.)

I Fully Support the Port's "Proposed Project".

- especially the Cruise Ship Terminals at the Outer Harbor to receive "State of the Art" Cruise Ships in Los Angeles as outlined in the Proposed Project.
- and having a master developer redevelop the entire Ports O' Call Area as outlined in the project.